
 

 

Members are summoned to attend this meeting 
Jeremy Chambers 
Monitoring Officer 
Laurence House 
Catford 
London SE6 4RU 
Date: 13 December 2022 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our committee meetings, however occasionally committees may have to consider some 
business in private.  . 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

Date: WEDNESDAY, 21 DECEMBER 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

Remote - Via Microsoft Teams - the public are welcome to observe via 
the Council's website at https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 
 
 
Enquiries to:  Clare Weaser 
Telephone:    0208 314 7369 (direct line) 
Email:   clare.weaser@lewisham.gov.uk 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may 
be audio recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 
MEMBERS 
 
Councillors: 

 

Councillor Susan Wise (Chair) 
Councillor Yemisi Anifowose (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Bill Brown 
Councillor Coral Howard 
Councillor Susan Wise (Chair) 
Councillor Yemisi Anifowose (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Stephen Hayes 
Councillor Edison Huynh 
Councillor Mark Jackson 
Councillor Eva Kestner 
Councillor Liam Shrivastava 
Councillor Luke Warner 

 

Public Document Pack

https://lewisham.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 

 

 

The public are welcome to attend our Committee meetings, however, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private.   
 

 

 

 ORDER OF BUSINESS – PART 1 AGENDA  

 

Item 
No 

 Page 
No.s 

1.   Minutes 
 

1 

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

2 - 5 

3.   Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, SE13 5FH 
 

6 - 45 

   



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Recommendation 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee, held on 29 November 
2022 be confirmed and signed.   

 

 

Minutes 

Date: 21 December 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to consider the Minutes of the meeting of the Licensing 
Committee, held on 29 November 2022. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 21 December 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Chief Executive  

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 2

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the register in 
respect of expenses incurred by you in carrying out duties as a member or towards 
your election expenses (including payment or financial benefit  from a Trade 
Union). 

(c) Undischarged contracts between a relevant person* (or a firm in which they are a 
partner or a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the securities of 
which they have a beneficial interest) and the Council for goods, services or works. 

(d)  Beneficial interests in land in the borough. 

(e)  Licence to occupy land in the borough for one month or more. 

(f)   Corporate tenancies – any tenancy, where to the member’s knowledge, the 
Council is landlord and the tenant is a firm in which the relevant person* is a 
partner, a body corporate in which they are a director, or in the
[...]
he 
interest at the earliest opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered. The 
declaration will be recorded in the minutes of the meeting. If the matter is a disclosable 
pecuniary interest the member must take not part in consideration of the matter and 
withdraw from the room before it is considered. They must not seek improperly to 
influence the decision in any way. Failure to declare such an interest which has not 
already been entered in the Register of Members’ Interests, or participation where 
such an interest exists, is liable to prosecution and on conviction carries a fine of 
up to £5000  
 

6.2. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest they must still declare the nature of the interest to the meeting at the earliest 
opportunity and in any event before the matter is considered, but they may stay in the 
room, participate in consideration of the matter and vote on it unless paragraph 6.3 
below applies. 

6.3. Where a member has a registerable interest which falls short of a disclosable pecuniary 
interest, the member must consider whether a reasonable member of the public in 
possession of the facts would think that their interest is so significant that it would be 
likely to impair the member’s judgement of the public interest. If so, the member must 
withdraw and take no part in consideration of the matter nor seek to influence the 
outcome improperly. 

6.4. If a non-registerable interest arises which affects the wellbeing of a member, their, 
family, friend or close associate more than it would affect those in the local area 
generally, then the provisions relating to the declarations of interest and withdrawal apply 
as if it were a registerable interest.   

6.5. Decisions relating to declarations of interests are for the member’s personal judgement, 
though in cases of doubt they may wish to seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer. 

7. Sensitive information  

7.1. There are special provisions relating to sensitive interests. These are interests the 
disclosure of which would be likely to expose the member to risk of violence or 
intimidation where the Monitoring Officer has agreed that such interest need not be 
registered. Members with such an interest are referred to the Code and advised to seek 
advice from the Monitoring Officer in advance. 

8.  Exempt categories 

8.1. There are exemptions to these provisions allowing members to participate in decisions 
notwithstanding interests that would otherwise prevent them doing so. These include:- 

(a) Housing – holding a tenancy or lease with the Council unless the matter relates 
to your particular tenancy or lease; (subject to arrears exception) 

(b)  School meals, school transport and travelling expenses; if you are a parent or 

Page 4



  

guardian of a child in full time education, or a school governor unless the matter 
relates particularly to the school your child attends or of which you are a 
governor 

(c)   Statutory sick pay; if you are in receipt 

(d)   Allowances, payment or indemnity for members  

(e)  Ceremonial honours for members 

(f)   Setting Council Tax or precept (subject to arrears exception). 

Page 5



 

 

Licensing Committee 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 

The Application was advertised in accordance with regulation 25 of the Licensing Act 2003. 

The last day for representations was 1st December 2022. 

1. Summary 

1.1. The following activities were applied for by the applicant: 

1.2. Particulars of Application 

The application site is a basement premises, situated within a large mixed use building 
on the southern side of Lee High Road. The ground floor has a mixture of retail units 
with the floors above being residential.  

 

Report title: Unit 5 Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, 
SE13 5FH 

Date: 21 December 2022 

Key decision: No.  

Class: Part 1.  

Ward(s) affected:  Blackheath 

Contributors: Community Services – Safer Communities Service 

 Outline and recommendations 

Determination of New Premises Licence Application submitted by Mr Juan Chicaiza Erazo 
for the premises at Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High road, SE13 5FH. 

After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as they 
consider appropriate to promote the Licensing Objectives.   

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Sale of alcohol for consumption On the premises 
11:00 – 23:30 Monday 
11:00 – 23:30 Tuesday 
11:00 – 23:30 Wednesday 
11:00 – 23:30 Thursday 
11:00 – 03:30 Friday  
11:00 – 03:30 Saturday 
11:00 – 23:30 Sunday 
 
Live Music and Recorded Music, Late Night Refreshment 
11:00 – 00:00 Monday 
11:00 – 00:00 Tuesday 
11:00 – 00:00 Wednesday 
11:00 – 00:00 Thursday 
11:00 – 04:00 Friday  
11:00 – 04:00 Saturday 
11:00 – 00:00 Sunday 

 
Seasonal Variations: 
Alcohol, Live Music, Recorded Music, 
On Christmas Eve as Friday /Saturday hours till 04:00, and New Year’s Eve from end 
of Normal opening hours until start of opening hours next day. 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
On Christmas Eve as Friday /Saturday hours till 04:00, and New Year’s Eve from end 
of Normal opening hours until 05:00 

 
1.3. Two representations have been received from residents from the local community on 

the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime and disorder and 
public safety.  

1.4. The representations received have been examined by Officers and are not considered 
to be vexatious or frivolous. The representation was received within the specified time. 

1.5. Conditions have been suggested by the Police and Licensing Authority and accepted 
by the applicant.  

2. Recommendations 

2.1 After having regard to all the representations heard, Members must take such steps as 
they consider appropriate to promote the prevention of crime and disorder and public 
nuisance. The steps available to the Licensing Authority: 

 
1.) Grant the new premises licence as applied for,  
2.) Grant the licence subject to conditions modified to such extent as the authority 

considers appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives 
3.) Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the 

application relates; 
4.) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises supervisor; 
5.) Refuse to grant the application. 

 
2.2 Either party has a right of appeal to the Magistrates Court against a decision which 

should be submitted to the court within 21 days of the date of the decision letter. 

3. Policy Context 

3.1. Decisions by Members of the Licensing Committee should have regard to the 

Page 7

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Licensing Act 2003 and the promotion of the four Licensing Objectives at all times, 
which includes the following: 

 Protection of Children from Harm 

 Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

 Prevention of Public Nuisnace 

 Public Safety 

3.2. Members should also have regard to the Licensing Authority’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy 2020-25. 

3.3. Decisions made will link in with the following objectives under the Council’s Corporate 
Stategy – Building an Inclusive Local Economy and Building Safer Communities.  

4. Financial implications  

4.1. Applicants have the right of appeal against any decision by the Licensing Committee. 
Therefore there would likely be costs for the Authority in seeking legal support should 
an appeal be brought by the applicant.  

5. Legal implications 

5.1 The Licensing Authority is a public authority under the Human Rights Act 1998. 
Therefore the licensing authority is req
[...]
e High 
Road.  It intends to sell alcohol for 7 days a week, open all day until late at night, 
including being open until 4am on Friday and Saturday nights and use of live or 
recorded music. 
   
I object to the permission being given for this license in the most strongest terms.   
  
Lee High Road is a busy public road whose pavements are already too small for it to 
be a comfortable street considering the amount of traffic that travels up and down it 
all day every day.  It is a working road from an ambulance station to barbers, 
drycleaners, to Lidl, hairdressers, newsagents to cab offices to solicitor’s offices and 
many more on it.   There are already several eating and beverage shops all along 
the road that are rarely full of people anyway.  I always walk along and wonder how 
they all make a living.  So why put another one there that will open late into the 
night?  Opening pub hours?  I assume to sell alcohol 7 days a week for a minimum 
of 12 hours a day.    Really? 
  
At the start of the day and around 3pmish, LOTS of school children hang around Lee 
High Road as they walk home from school.  An all day drinking premises serving 
alcohol?  On a busy high road?  Should it even be considered to be on a road that’s 
full of kids 5 days a week? 
  
If it’s intending to open until 4am on a Friday and Saturday night with a music 
license, then this leads me to believe it will be a venue/nightclub of some kind.  As 
someone who lives in the area who walks home along Lee High Road a couple of 
times a week, that does not fill me with joy.  And aren’t all the flats on top of unit 5 
people’s homes?    Surely they don’t deserve to live over large licensed premises 
with a music license. 
  
Assuming it is open late Sunday to Thursday and then VERY late on a Friday and 
Saturday, surely there will be regular late night noise?  Not just the recorded/live 
music, but gatherings of people at that time of night are never quiet, and at that time 
of night, possibly no
[...]
eive refresher training every six 

months. 

30.The Premises Licence Holder and/or Designated Premises Supervisor shall keep up-to-date 

policies and staff training records in relation to the following: Requirements of the challenge 25 

scheme, drugs, identification & recognition of drunks, identification recognition and responsibilities 

of dealing with vulnerable persons and the correct procedures to be followed when refusing service 

regular training must be provided to all staff at least every six months, a record of the training will be 

maintained for at least twelve months. 

31.An incident log shall be kept at the premises, and made available on request to an authorized 

Local Authority or Police Officer, which will record the following: 

a) All crimes reported to the venue. 

b) All ejections of patrons. 

c) Any complaints received. 

Page 41



d) Any incidents of disorder. 

e) All seizure of drugs or offensive weapons. 

f) Any faults in the CCTV system. 

g) Any refusal of the sale of alcohol. 

h) Any visit by a relevant authority or emergency services. 

 

 

Page 42



Evaluation Only. Created with Aspose.PDF. Copyright 2002-2021 Aspose Pty Ltd.

Page 43



 

Page 44



 

 

Page 45


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, SE13 5FH
	Application
	Objection 1
	Objection 2
	Proposed Conditions for Unit 5 Goldcrest House
	Streetview
	Birds Eye View




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
 

LONDON BOROUGH OF LEWISHAM 
 

MINUTES of the meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE, which was open to the 
press and public held on WEDNESDAY 21 DECEMBER 2022 at 7pm and held 
remotely via Microsoft Teams. 
 

Present 
 

Councillor Wise (Chair) Councillor Anifowose (Vice-Chair) Councillors, Brown, Hayes, 
and Shrivastava. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Huynh, Howard, Kestner and 
Warner. 
 

Also Present 
 

Matt Lewin – Counsel – Legal advisor 
Alfene Rhodes - Crime, Enforcement and Regulation Officer 
 

 
Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, SE13 5FH 

 
Agent for the Applicant – Mr Lake 
 

 
1.      Minutes 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 
29 November 2022 be submitted to the next meeting of this Committee. 
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
None. 
 

3.  Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, SE13 5FH 
 
3.1 The Chair welcomed all parties to the Licensing Committee. She introduced those 

present and outlined the procedure to be followed for the meeting. She then 
invited the Crime, Enforcement and Regulation (CER) Officer to introduce the 
application. 

 
 Introduction 
 
3.2     The (CER) Officer said that the application was in respect to an application for a 

new premises licence for Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, 
SE13 5FH. It was a basement premises situated in a large mixed-use building. 
She outlined the application. Two representations had been received from local 
residents on the grounds of the prevention of public nuisance, prevention of crime 
and disorder and public safety. 

 



 

 
 
 

2 

3.3 Objections had not been received from responsible authorities because conditions 
had been agreed.  The powers available to members when making their decision 
was then outlined. The premises had been operating under Temporary Event 
Notices (TEN) over 24 days in the current calendar year. No complaints had been 
received in respect of any of these events. The premises had a maximum capacity 
of 85 people. 

 
3.4 Councillor Brown said that an email dated 25 November 2023 referred to a 

previous email which had not been included in the agenda. The (CER) Officer said 
that it had been excluded because the content referred to another premises. 
Councillor Brown asked officers to check that all future information submitted to 
this committee was relevant to the application.  

 
 Applicant   
 
3.5 The Agent, Mr Lake, spoke on behalf of the applicant. He said that he was 

satisfied that the correct process had been followed. The views of objectors were 
important. If the application was granted, he hoped that they would come into the 
premises and enjoy the facilities. 

 
3.6 At the weekend, security at the premises would be given due attention. Sound 

would not escape because it had been tested physically. Unit 5, Goldcrest House 
was ready to open when the licence was granted. 

 
3.7 Councillor Shrivasava asked whether the capacity of the venue was 85. Mr Lake 

said that it was 100 and this number was based on one person per square metre.  
 
3.8 Councillor Shrivasava asked the applicant for information about the TENs hosted 

at the venue in the last 12 months and what events would be held in the venue. Mr 
Lake said that Unit 5, Goldcrest House was a basement café. It was cosy and 
separate from noise and traffic. The premises licence holder was of Latin 
American heritage and offered an array of snacks for friends and co-workers, with 
many other people coming to the venue because they had heard about the events 
from friends and social media.  

 
3.9 Mr Lake said that the applicant had applied for TENs before a new licence, 

because he wanted to gauge how successful the events were and to promote 
these events. There was potential to host birthday parties and create a club 
atmosphere.  

 
3.10 Councillor Brown asked about the hours of the TENs and why the applicant 

wanted a premises licence until 4am. He also asked for details of the smoking 
area on the pavement outside the premises and how it would be enclosed. Mr 
Lake said that staff had not been asked to smoke by patrons. Smoking was not 
encouraged, and a sign would be displayed stating that vaping and smoking were 
not allowed. Security would manage patrons on the pavement Events would not 
always end at 4am but the opportunity to open late was available if business 
increased on a Friday and Saturday. 

 
3.11 Ms Rhodes clarified that TENs were applied for until 4am. They did not always end 

at this time, but there had never been any issues. 



 

 
 
 

3 

 
3.12 In response to a question from the Chair, Mr Lake said that the premises was in 

the basement with its own ground floor access and reception. He confirmed that 
there were not any safety issues. 

 
3.13 Councillor Shrivastava understood that the events at the premises would attract 

people of Latin American heritage. He asked what the venue would mean to Latin 
American people in the area, whether many patrons were local or whether most 
travelled. Mr Lake said that the premises was frequented by people with friends or 
family connection. The applicant was well known for the events he had hosted he 
had a number of followers and was an influencer. 

 
3.14 In summary, Mr Lake said that the Temporary Event Notices enabled the applicant 

to consider whether to apply for a permanent licence. He realised that he had to 
advertise his business and encourage local residents to the venue. The applicant 
had considered claims of noise nuisance from objectors. He encouraged everyone 
to attend events at the venue including councillors.  

 
3.15   There were no objectors present at the meeting. 
 
3.16 Members confirmed that they had been present throughout the meeting and had 

not lost connection.   
 

3.17 A decision letter would be sent out within 5 working days. She thanked all parties 
for their attendance, and they left the meeting. 

 
 Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
RESOLVED that under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12 (A) of the Act, as amended by the 
Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information) 
(Amendments) (England) Regulations 2006 and the public interest in maintaining 
the exemption outweighed the public interest in disclosing the information: 
 
3. Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, SE13 5FH 
 
The following is a summary of the item considered in the closed part of the 
meeting. 
 
Unit 5, Goldcrest House, 32-64 Lee High Road, London, SE13 5FH 
 

 The application for a new premises licence was APPROVED. 
 

. 
The meeting ended at 7.20pm 

 
 

 Chair  
 


